ACT 211

H.B. NO. 1958

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Homeless.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 5 of Act 307, Session Laws of Hawaii 1990, is amended to read as follows:

"SECTION 5. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$250,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1990-1991, for the department of human services to establish an emergency loan and grant program for the homeless."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 31, 1991.)